Extra Credit Student Rewards Program Terms & Conditions

1. Sponsor:

1.1. The Extra Credit Student Rewards Program ("Program") sponsor is the Metropolitan Transportation Authority ("MTA").

2. Eligibility:

2.1. The Program is open to parents and guardians of New York City high school (grades 9-12) students who hold Student MetroCards provided to them by New York City Public Schools ("NYCPS").

3. Program Period:

3.1. The Program will begin Monday, May 20, 2024. Winning entries will be drawn each week until either June 26, 2024 or until all prizes are awarded, whichever occurs first.

4. Program Rules:

4.1.Student MetroCards swiped Monday through Friday between 6 a.m. and 9 a.m. EST during transportation to school, and between 2 p.m. and 5 p.m. EST during transportation from school, will be eligible for that week's prize draw. Participants are limited to using one (1) active student MetroCard. No purchase or payment is necessary to enter.

5. Prizes:

- 5.1. Available prizes will be announced in advance by the MTA and may vary from week to week.
- 5.2.At the end of each week, one MetroCard serial number will be selected at random from among all eligible swipes. The last seven digits of the winning MetroCard's serial number will be posted on the MTA website and social media accounts. NYCPS will separately notify the parent or guardian of the selected Student MetroCard holder.

6. Verification and Awarding of Prizes:

- 6.1.Prizes may be claimed by the parent or guardian by contacting the MTA via email at chantel.cabrera@nyct.com. The MTA will then take steps, in cooperation with NYCPS, to verify: (1) that the selected swipe was made by the student to whom the Student MetroCard was issued, (2) the swipe was made on a trip to or from school, and (3) the student used their issued MetroCard to attend school each day of the school week. Methods and means of verification are in the sole discretion of the MTA.
- 6.2.Upon verification, the MTA will arrange with winners for the delivery of prizes in person at MTA Headquarters, 2 Broadway, New York, New York. Parents/guardians will be required to appear together with the student, and to execute a legal document to be provided by the MTA confirming the terms of receipt of the prize.

6.3. Failure to verify eligibility or meet any requirement of the Program will result in disqualification. In the event of disqualification, the MTA in its sole discretion may award that week's prize to a different winner, or award no prize for that week.

7. General Terms:

- 7.1. The MTA reserves the right to modify, suspend or terminate the Program for any reason in its sole discretion. All decisions of the MTA regarding the Program, including the selection and verification of winners, are final and binding. The MTA and its affiliates, partners, and employees are not liable for any damages, losses, or injuries arising from participation in the Program.
- 7.2. The Program shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of New York. Disputes arising from the Program shall be brought only in the courts of the State of New York within New York County.